ITEM 4: BANKRUPTCY 

No bankruptcy information is required to be disclosed in this Item. 

ITEM 5: INITIAL FEES 

We will charge you an initial franchise fee (“Initial Franchise Fee”) when you sign the Franchise 
Agreement.  The Initial Franchise Fee is Forty-Five Thousand Dollars ($45,000.00).  This payment 
is fully earned by us and due in a lump sum when you sign the Franchise Agreement.  The Initial 
Franchise Fee is not refundable under any circumstance.  

We will not charge you a development fee (“Development Fee”) when you sign the Multi-Unit 
Development Agreement.  We will charge you an Initial Franchise Fee of Forty-Five Thousand 
Dollars ($45,000) for each Escapology outlet you develop under the Multi-Unit Development 
Agreement. Under the Multi-Unit Development Agreement, you must open a minimum of three 
(3) outlets and a maximum of eight (8). The Initial Franchise Fees range from One Hundred Thirty-
Five Thousand Dollars ($135,000) to Three Hundred Sixty Thousand Dollars ($360,000). The 
Initial Franchise Fees are not refundable under any circumstance. 

Included with the Initial Franchise Fee are eight (8) games for your Escapology facility. For each 
additional game you will pay us a fee of Five Thousand Dollars ($5,000) per game.